
Chief Executive

BOARD MEMBERSHIP

Councillor Joe Roberts Labour
Councillor Martha Lloyd Jones Labour
Councillor John Bradshaw Conservative
Councillor Arthur Cole Labour
Councillor Mike Fry Labour
Councillor Alan Lowe Labour
Councillor Andrew MacManus Labour
Councillor Tony McDermott Labour
Councillor Norman Plumpton Walsh Labour
Councillor John Stockton Labour

Please contact Lynn Derbyshire on 0151 511 7975 or e-mail 
lynn.derbyshire@halton.gov.uk  for further information.

The next meeting of the Board is on Wednesday, 18 November 2015

Business Efficiency Board

Wednesday, 23 September 2015 at 6.30 
p.m.
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH 
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Part l

Item No. Page No.

1. MINUTES

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item.

3. 2014/15 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS, AUDIT FINDINGS 
REPORT AND LETTER OF REPRESENTATION

1 - 196

4. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT 197 - 210

5. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2014/15 211 - 227

6. SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

 
PART II

In this case the Board has a discretion to exclude the press and 
public and, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, it is RECOMMENDED that under Section 100A(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972, having been satisfied that in all 
the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
for the following item of business on the grounds that it involves 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.

7. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 228 - 295

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



REPORT TO: Business Efficiency Board

DATE: 23 September 2015

REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director, Finance

PORTFOLIO: Resources

SUBJECT: 2014/15 Statement of Accounts, Audit Findings 
Report and Letter of Representation

WARD(S): Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the Council’s 2014/15 
Statement of Accounts (the latest version of which is enclosed with the 
Agenda), to consider the Audit Findings Report of the External Auditor (Grant 
Thornton) and to approve the Council’s Letter of Representation.

1.2 At the time of writing the report, the audit of the 2014/15 Statement of 
Accounts had not been finalised and any subsequent amendments will be 
approved by the Chair of the Business Efficiency Board in consultation with 
the Operational Director Finance

2.0 RECOMMENDED that;

(i) the draft Letter of Representation in Appendix 1 be approved and 
any subsequent additions or amendments be approved by the 
Chair of the Business Efficiency Board in conjunction with the 
Operational Director Finance.

 (ii) the External Auditor’s draft 2014/15 Audit Findings Report be 
received and any subsequent additions or amendments be 
approved by the Chair of the Business Efficiency Board in 
conjunction with the Operational Director Finance.

 (iii) the Council’s draft 2014/15 Statement of Accounts be approved 
and any subsequent additions or amendments be approved by the 
Chair of the Business Efficiency Board in conjunction with the 
Operational Director Finance.



3.0 BACKGROUND

3.1 The Statement of Accounts sets out the Council’s financial performance for 
the year in terms of revenue and capital spending and presents the year-end 
financial position as reflected in the balance sheet.

3.2 The format of the Statement of Accounts is heavily prescribed by the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations and the Code of Practice on Local Authority 
Accounting (The Code), which makes it a very technical document and not 
particularly easy to understand. Therefore the key elements are outlined 
below.

3.3 The Statement of Accounts for 2014/15 has been prepared in full compliance 
with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and there have been 
relatively few changes in the format from last year.

3.4 The draft 2014/15 Statement of Accounts was passed to the Council’s 
External Auditor (Grant Thornton) on 01 July 2015, since when they have 
undertaken their audit. Grant Thornton will attend the meeting to present the 
report of their findings, the Audit Findings report.

3.5 Section 2 of the Audit Findings report presents the findings of the External 
Auditor in respect of matters and risks identified at the planning stage of the 
audit and additional matters that arose during the course of the their work.

3.6 Each year the Council is required to provide the External Auditor with a Letter 
of Representation relating to the financial statements, as shown in Appendix 
1. This provides a number of assurances to the External Auditor in connection 
with the preparation of the Council’s accounts. The letter is required to be 
signed by the Chair of the Board on behalf of the Council.

4.0 KEY SECTIONS WITHIN THE STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS

4.1 The Foreword by the Operational Director, Finance summarises the Council’s 
financial performance for 2014/15, including revenue and capital spending.

4.2 In overall net terms the Council has underspent its 2014/15 revenue budget 
by £178,000. The overall outturn report was presented to Executive Board on 
02 June 2015 and departmental outturn reports are available on the Council’s 
Intranet. As a result the Council’s General Fund Balance will increase by 
£178,000 to £8,822,000.

4.3 Capital expenditure was £32.2m compared with planned expenditure of 
£43.1m. The outturn represents 75% of the total capital programme. 
Anticipated capital expenditure on several large projects slipped during the 
year and spend will continue to be incurred on them in 2015/16. The main 



areas of slippage included Castlefields Regeneration, 3MG and Widnes 
Waterfront.

4.4 School balances as at 31 March 2015 totalled £7.5m. In addition, £2.4m of 
unspent schools related funding is held centrally and will carry forward into 
2015/16.

4.5 The Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement (CIES) presents 
gross expenditure, gross income and net expenditure for 2014/15 along with 
the previous year’s comparison. These are shown for each of the service 
groupings prescribed in The Code. These service groupings do not 
necessarily relate directly to the Council’s organisational structure, but are 
shown as such to provide consistency across all local authorities. The Net 
Cost of Services is adjusted by a number of appropriations to give the Total 
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure. The CIES reports on how the 
Council performed during the year and whether its operations resulted in a 
surplus or deficit.

4.6 The Council’s Balance Sheet sets out the Council’s financial position as at 31 
March 2015, along with a comparison to the restated Balance Sheet position 
as at 31 March 2014. The balance sheet is a snapshot of the Council’s 
financial position at a specific point in time, showing what it owns and owes at 
31 March. 

4.7 The Movement in Reserves Statement presents a summary of the changes in 
the Council’s main reserves during the year. Reserves represent the Council’s 
net worth and show its spending power. Reserves are analysed into two 
categories: usable and unusable.

4.8 The Cashflow Statement provides an overal
[...]
is aware.

xvii All transactions have been recorded in the accounting records and are reflected 
in the financial statements.

xviiiWe have disclosed to you the results of our assessment of the risk that the 
financial statements may be materially misstated as a result of fraud.

xix We have disclosed to you all our knowledge of fraud or suspected fraud affecting 
the Council involving:
a management;
b employees who have significant roles in internal control; or
c others where the fraud could have a material effect on the financial 

statements.

xx We have disclosed to you all our knowledge of any allegations of fraud, or 
suspected fraud, affecting the Council’s financial statements communicated by 
employees, former employees, regulators or others.

xxi We have disclosed to you all known instances of non-compliance or suspected 
non-compliance with laws and regulations whose effects should be considered 
when preparing financial statements.

xxii We have disclosed to you the identity of all the Council's related parties and all 
the related party relationships and transactions of which we are aware.

xxiiiWe have disclosed to you all known actual or possible litigation and claims 
whose effects should be considered when preparing the financial statements.

Annual Governance Statement

xxivWe are satisfied that the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) fairly reflects the 
Council's risk assurance and governance framework and we confirm that we are 
not aware of any significant risks that are not disclosed within the AGS.



Approval
The approval of this letter of representation was minuted by the Business Efficiency 
Board at its meeting on 23 September 2015. 

Yours faithfully

Name……………………………

Position………………………….

Date…………………………….

Name……………………………

Position…………………………

Date…………………………….

Signed on behalf of the Council



 
 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

I certify that the Statement of Accounts has received the full approval of Members 
[...]


- Statement of Responsibilities for the Statement of Accounts – this statement sets 

out the responsibilities of the Council and the Chief Financial Officer (Section 151 

Officer). 

- Statement of Accounting Policies – this statement explains the basis for the 

recognition, measurement and disclosure of transactions and other events in the 

accounts. 

- Independent Auditor’s Report to Members – this is the report and certificate 

following the external audit of the Council’s accounts, carried out by Grant Thornton 

UK LLP 

 



Page 4 
 

Summary of the 2014-15 Year 

 
The Council incurs both revenue and capital expenditure.  Revenue expenditure is generally 
on items which are used in the year and is financed by the Council Tax, Retained Business 
Rates, Government Grants and other income.  Capital expenditure generally has a life 
beyond one year and increases the value of an asset. The financing of capital expenditure is 
charged to revenue over a period in accordance with statutory requirements. 
 
General Fund 
 

 
 
The Council has closely monitored and controlled its spending throughout the year, such 
that total spending was £108.065m, £0.178m below the budget for the year (compared to 
£0.579m below budget in the previous year). As a result the Council’s General Fund Balance 
has increased to £8.822m.  
 
The Council has approved £3m of the general reserve to be used as a temporary measure in 
balancing the budget for 2015/16. This will reduce the general reserve to £5.824m which is 
the lowest level held by the Council since March 2003. 
 
Budget savings for 2015/16 were implemented over two tranches, the first of which 
consisted of savings of £11.5m which were approved by Council in December 2014. As a 
result, some of these savings were implemented early and resulted in part-year budget 
savings which contributed towards the budget underspend for the year.  
 
The biggest pressure on the budget during the year related to children in care co
[...]
l spend over the next 3 years, along with the likely sources of funding. The Council 
also maintains a capital reserve, which has been generated over the years from revenue 
contributions in order to support funding the capital programme. The forecast shows that 
there are sufficient resources over the medium term to cover the current capital 
programme.  
 
However, in the current economic climate it is unlikely that the Council will receive 
significant levels of capital receipts and therefore the opportunities for additional capital 
spending in future years will be severely limited. 
 
Details of the unused capital receipts and balance on the capital reserve at 31st March 2015 
are shown in the Note 40 to the Balance Sheet, together with a list of any significant 
contractual commitments. The Council considers any new additions to the capital 
programme in light of the resources available. The Council has a significant capital 
programme over the next few years, of which the largest schemes relate to the Mersey 
Gateway, including a contribution towards construction costs, land acquisition and Mersey 
Gateway Crossing Board costs.  
 
Capital Expenditure 
 
The Council spent £32.2m on capital schemes in 2014/15 compared with planned 
expenditure of £43.1m. This outturn represents 75% of the total capital programme, there 
has been slippage on several large projects and spend will continue to be incurred on them 
in 2015/16. The approved budget and outturn capital position together with the various 
sources of funding are as follows: 
 



Page 10 
 

 
 
The main areas of slippage to the budget were in respect of schemes for Castlefields 
Regeneration, 3MG, Widnes Waterfront, former Crossville Depot Site and the Travellers Site 
at Warrington Road. Analysis of the expenditure is included as part of the notes to the 
financial statements. 
 
Housing 
 
As part of the housing stock transfer agreement with Halton Housing Trust (HHT), the Value 
Added Tax (VAT) shel
[...]
. 

 

Our audit is not designed to test all internal controls or identify all areas of control 

weakness.  However, where, as part of our testing, we identify any control 

weaknesses, we  report these to the Council.  

 

Findings 

We draw your attention in particular to the following control issue identified 

during the audit: 

• Last year we identified a material adjustment that arose from journal entries 

that were not actioned and should have been integral to the closedown 

procedures. This year there was non-processing of some cash related 

closedown journals that resulted in balance sheet cash being understated by 

£0.9 million. Whilst the balance per the bank statement had been reconciled to 

the ledger each month during the year, this had not been completed on a 

consistent basis at year-end. This represents a deficiency in internal control as 

cash is material by nature, though we are satisfied that there is no material 

impact on the financial position of the Council. 

Further details are provided within section two of this report. 

 

The way forward 

Matters arising from the financial statements audit and review of the Council's 

arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of 

resources have been discussed with the Operational Director, Finance. 

 

We have made a number of recommendations, which are set out in the action 

plan at Appendix A. These have been discussed and agreed with the 

Operational Director, Finance and the finance team. 

 

Acknowledgment 

We would like to take this opportunity to record our appreciation for the 

assistance provided by the finance team and other staff during our audit. 

 

 

Grant Thornton UK LLP 

September 2015 



© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report 2014/15 |  September 2015 

Section 2: Audit findings 

01. Executive summary 

02. Audit findings 

03. Value for Money 

04. Fees, non-audit services and independence 

05. Communication of 
[...]
Community & 
Resources

PORTFOLIO:  Resources

SUBJECT: External Audit Update Report

WARDS: Borough wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
1.1 The purpose of this item is for Grant Thornton to:

 Update the Board on the progress made in delivering their 
responsibilities as the Council’s external auditors;

 Provide a summary of emerging national issues and 
developments that may be relevant to the work of the Board.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Board notes the report.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION
Please see attached report. 

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS
None

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
5.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from this report.  

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 

6.1 Children and Young People in Halton
There are no specific implications for any of the Council’s priorities.

6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton
See 6.1.

6.3 A Healthy Halton
See 6.1.

6.4 A Safer Halton



See 6.1.

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal
See 6.1.

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS
This report is for information only. There are no risks arising from it. 

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES
There are no equality and diversity issues arising from this report.

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972
None under the meaning of the Act. 



©  2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP    

Business Efficiency Board Update  

 

Year ended  31 March 2015 

September 2015 

Mark Heap 

Director 

T 0161 234 6375  

E  mark.r.heap@uk.gt.com  

Liz Temple-Murray 

Manager 

T 0161 214 6370 

E liz.m.temple-murray@uk.gt.com  

John Padfield 

Executive 

T 0161 214 6378 

E john.padfield@uk.gt.com  

mailto:mark.r.heap@uk.gt.com
mailto:liz.m.temple-murray@uk.gt.com
mailto:liz.m.temple-murray@uk.gt.com
mailto:liz.m.temple-murray@uk.gt.com
mailto:john.padfield@uk.gt.com


The contents of this report relate only to the matters which have come to our attention, 

which we believe need to be reported to you as part of our audit process.  It is not a 

comprehensive record of all the relevant matters, which may be subject to change, and in 

particular we cannot be held responsible to you for reporting all of the risks which may affect 

your business or any weaknesses in your internal controls.  This report has been prepared 

solely for your benefit and should not be quoted in whole or in part without our prior written 

consent. We do not accept any responsibility for any loss occasioned to any third party acting, 

or refraining from acting on the basis of the content of this report, as this report was not 

prepared for, nor intended for, any other purpose. 

. 



©  2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP    3 3 

Contents 

Section Page 

Introduction 4 

Progress at September 2015 5 

Emerging issues and developments 8 

 



©  2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP    4 4 

Introduction 

 

This paper provides the Business Efficiency Board with a report on progress in delivering our responsibilities as your external auditors.  The 

paper also includes a summary of emerging national issues and developments that may be relevant to you. 

Members of the Business Efficiency Board can find further useful material on our website www.grant-thornton.co.uk, where we have a section 

dedicated to our work in the public sector (http://www.grant-thornton.co.uk/en/Services/Public-Sector/). Here you can download copies of our 

publications including:   

• Creating a sustainable financial future, the output from our local government finance roundtable involving 34 local authority senior finance 

officers. They considered what funding model is needed to create a sustainable financial future for local government and to incentivise 

authorities to support local and regional growth. 

• Easing the burden, our second welfare reform report.  

• Spreading their wings: Building a successful local authority trading company, our second report on alternative delivery models in local 

government. 

• Working in tandem, local government governance 
[...]
s since taking over this responsibility in April 2013. 
 

English devolution: local solutions for a healthy nation. 9 June 2015. This publication captures the thoughts of councillors, directors of public 

health, providers, commissioners, academics and other key opinion formers, on the challenges and opportunities devolution could bring in terms of 

improving the public's health. 



©  2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP    

© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved.  

'Grant Thornton' means Grant Thornton UK LLP, a limited 
liability partnership.  

Grant Thornton is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd 
(Grant Thornton International). References to 'Grant Thornton' are 
to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms operate 
and refer to one or more member firms, as the context requires. 
Grant Thornton International and the member firms are not a 
worldwide partnership. Services are delivered independently by 
member firms, which are not responsible for the services or activities 
of one another. Grant Thornton International does not provide 
services to clients.  

grant-thornton.co.uk 

Back page 



REPORT TO: Business Efficiency Board

DATE: 23 September 2015

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – 
Community and Resources

SUBJECT: Annual Governance Statement 2014/15 

PORTFOLIO: Resources

WARD(S): Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT
The Board considered and approved the draft Annual Governance 
Statement for 2014/15 at its meeting on 3 June 2015.  However, at the 
suggestion of the Council’s external auditor, a minor change has been 
made to the document.  The purpose of this report is to enable the 
Board to further review and approve the updated Annual Governance 
Statement for 2014/15. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS:  
The Board is asked to review the draft Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) and:

(i) Confirm that it accurately reflects the corporate governance 
arrangements at the Council;

(ii) Endorse the action plan;
(iii) Approve the draft Annual Governance Statement.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Background to the Annual Governance Statement
3.1 Under the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 the Council must 

produce an AGS which must be approved by the resolution of a 
committee or members of the authority meeting as a whole.  The AGS 
must also be approved in advance of the Council approving the 
statement of accounts.

3.2 The Council’s Constitution delegates the responsibility to review and 
approve the AGS to the Business Efficiency Board.   Once approved, 
the AGS is signed by the Council Leader and Chief Executive and 
published on the Council’s website.



3.3 The AGS is intended to identify any areas where the Council’s 
governance arrangements need to be developed and to set out any 
action that is proposed to strengthen those arrangements.

Preparation of the 2014/15 Annual Governance Statement
3.4 The production of the AGS is co-ordinated by a group of officers who 

have key roles in the maintenance and development of the Council’s 
governance framework:

 Strategic Director - Policy & Resources 
 Operational Director - Finance
 Operational Director - Legal & Democratic Services
 Divisional Manager - Audit & Operational Finance

3.5 The statement is developed by considering various sources of 
assurance over the Council’s governance arrangements and identifying 
any areas where these arrangements require further development.  A 
flowchart summarising the Council’s assurance framework is shown in 
Appendix 1. 

3.6 In preparing the AGS, assurances have been considered from a 
number of sources, including:

 Issues raised by the Council’s external auditor;
 Reports from other inspection bodies;
 The Council’s risk and performance management frameworks;
 The work of internal audit;
 The work of the Information Governance Group.

3.7 The draft AGS for 2014/15 is attached at Appendix 2.  The document 
contains a Development Plan that sets out proposed actions to further 
develop the Council’s governance framework.  Members should note 
that the only amendment from the draft Annual Governance Statement 
previously approved is the insertion of paragraph 4.4 towards the end 
of the document.

4.0 POLICY, FINANCIAL AND OTHER IMPLICATIONS
4.1 The powers and duties of the Business Efficiency Board include 

responsibility for considering the Council’s corporate governance 
arrangements and agreeing necessary actions to ensure compliance 
with best practice.  The draft AGS contains an action plan setting out 
how the Council intends to strengthen its overall governance 
arrangements.  

4.2 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.  
However, the AGS does make reference to the key financial challenges 
faced by the Council and how they are being managed.



5.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

5.1 Children and Young People in Halton
Good governance leads to good management, good performance and 
good stewardship of public money.  It therefore enables the Council to 
implement its vision in accordance with its values and to engage 
effectively with its citizens and service users and ensure good 
outcomes for them.

5.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton
See 5.1 above.

5.3 A Healthy Halton
See 5.1 above.

5.4 A Safer Halton
See 5.1 above.

5.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal
See 5.1 above.

6.0 RISK ANALYSIS
6.1 Under the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 the Council is legally 

required to 'conduct a review at least once a year of the effectiveness 
of its system of internal control'.  Following the review, the Council must 
approve an annual governance statement, prepared in accordance with 
proper practices in relation to internal control.  

6.2 The processes followed in reviewing the system of internal control aim 
to ensure that an accurate statement can be produced in line with the 
requirements of the Act.  Part of the review process includes 
consultation with the Business Efficiency Board, which is resp
[...]
rate 
objectives and strategic priorities.   

 Review mandatory and discretionary obligations and prioritise accordingly;

 Identify the impact of reduced resources upon the Council’s ability to deliver 
services;

 Communicate the scale of funding challenges and the Council’s priorities to 
Officers and Members to achieve buy-in;

 Engage Members at a very early stage in budget planning and the 
development of budget proposals;

 Communicate to the public the scale of funding challenges facing the Council 
and the consequent impact upon service delivery; 

 Maintain the Medium Term Financial Strategy;

 Maintain a budget risk register;

 Utilise procurement practices to generate budget savings;

 Continue the Efficiency Programme to drive efficiencies within all services;

 Develop further collaboration and sharing of services with neighbouring local 
authorities and external partners;

 Identify opportunities for income generation where appropriate, through the 
work of the Fees and Charges Topic Group;

 Undertake equality impact assessments;

 Closely monitor and report upon spending through the year.

Strategic Director – Policy 
& Resources






































	Agenda
	3 2014/15 Statement of Accounts, Audit Findings Report and Letter of Representation
	Statement of Accounts 2014-15 - Business Efficiency Board.pdf
	AuditFindings BEB 23 Sept 2015 final.pdf

	4 External Audit Update Report
	ExtAudit BEB update 23 Sept 2015 final.pdf

	5 Annual Governance Statement 2014/15
	7 Internal Audit Progress Report
	App01 - Sci-Tech Daresbury Enterprise Zone  Capital Grant Fund.pdf
	App02 - Our Lady Mother of Saviour Primary School.pdf
	App03 - Spinney Avenue CEVC Primary School.pdf
	App04 - Children's Centres.pdf
	App05 - DWP Work Programme - Information Security.pdf
	App06 - Liverpool City Region Growth Grant.pdf
	App07 - Disabled Facilities Capital Grant.pdf
	App08 - Tree Inspection and Management.pdf
	App09 - Area Forums.pdf
	App10 - Document Managem

Minutes of the meeting


BUSINESS EFFICIENCY BOARD

At a meeting of the Business Efficiency Board held on Wednesday, 23 September 2015 
at the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors Joe Roberts (Chairman), M. Lloyd Jones, J. Bradshaw, 
Cole, A. Lowe, MacManus, McDermott, N. Plumpton Walsh and J. Stockton 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors Fry and Lea

Absence declared on Council business: None 

Officers present: E. Dawson, I. Leivesley, M. Murphy, C. Lawley and S. Baker

Also in attendance: Mr M Heap and Ms L Temple-Murray – External Auditors, 
Grant Thornton

Action
BEB14 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 3 June 2015 
were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

BEB15 2014/15 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS, AUDIT FINDINGS 
REPORT AND LETTER OF REPRESENTATION

The Board considered a report of the Operational 
Director, Finance, which sought approval for the Council’s 
2014/15 Statement of Accounts (the latest version of which 
was enclosed on the Agenda), and the report of the Audit 
Findings Report of the External Auditor (Grant Thornton) on 
the 2014/15 financial statements. The report also sought 
approval of the Council’s Letter of Representation.

Members were informed that the audit of the 2014/15 
Statement of Accounts had not been finalised and that any 
subsequent amendments would be approved by the 
Chairman of the Board in consultation with the Operational 
Director, Finance.

It was reported that the Statement for 2014/15 had 
been prepared in full compliance with International Financial 
Reporting Standards (IFRS) and as a result there had been 

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD



relatively few changes in the format from last year.

The report set out key sections within the Statement 
and it was noted that in overall net terms the Council had 
underspent its 2014/15 revenue budget by £178,000. The 
overall outturn report was presented to Executive Board and 
departmental outturn reports were available on the Council’s 
Intranet. The Board was advised that as a result, the 
Council’s General Fund Balance would increase by 
£178,000 to £8,822,000.

With regard to capital expenditure, this was £32.2m 
compared with planned expenditure of £43.1m. This 
represented 75% delivery of the capital programme. The 
main areas of slippage were detailed in the report. It was 
further reported that School balances totalled £7.5m.

The External Auditor presented the Audit Findings 
Report which summarised the findings from the 2014/15 
external audit.

The Board wished to place on record their thanks to 
the Operational Director, Finance and the Finance Team for 
their work in the preparation of the accounts and to Grant 
Thornton for their work on the audit.

RESOLVED: That

1) the draft Letter of Representation in Appendix 1 be 
approved and any subsequent additions or 
amendments be approved by the Chairman of the 
Business Efficiency Board and the Operational 
Director, Finance;

2) the External Auditor’s draft 2014/15 Audit Findings 
Report be received and any subsequent additions 
or amendments be approved by the Chairman of 
the Business Efficiency Board in conjunction with 
the Operational Director, Finance; and 

3) the Council’s draft 2014/15 Statement of Accounts 
be approved and any subsequent additions or 
amendments be approved by the Chairman of the 
Business Efficiency Board and the Operational 
Director, Finance.

Operational 
Director- Finance

BEB16 EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT

The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 
Community & Resources, which provided an update from 



Grant Thornton (External Auditors) regarding the following:

 the progress made in delivering their responsibilities 
as the Council’s external auditors; and 

 a summary of emerging national issues and 
developments that could be relevant to the Council. 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

BEB17 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2014/15

At its meeting on 3 June 2015, the Board considered 
the draft Annual Governance Statement for 2014/15. It was 
reported that changes had subsequently been made to the 
document and the report enabled Members to further review 
and approve the updated Annual Governance Statement 
(AGS) for 2014/15.

It was reported that under the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015 the Council had to produce an Annual 
Governance Statement, in a format recommended by 
CIPFA/SOLACE, to accompany the Statement of Accounts.

Appended to the report for information was the 
updated 2014/15 draft AGS and a Development Plan that 
set out the actions agreed to further develop the Council’s 
governance framework.

RESOLVED: That 

1) the updated Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 
for 2014/15 which accurately reflects the corporate 
governance arrangements in place at the Council 
be approved; 

2) the proposed action plan be endorsed; and

3) an annual assurance report on information 
governance be brought to the Board to support the 
Annual Governance Statement. 

Operational 
Director- Finance

BEB18 SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 
1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985

The Board considered:

1) Whether Members of the press and public should 



be excluded from the meeting of the Board during 
consideration of the following item of business in 
accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 because it was likely that, 
in view of the nature of the business to be 
considered, exempt information would be 
disclosed, being information defined in Section 
100 (1) and paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972; and

2) Whether the disclosure of information was in the 
public interest, whether any relevant exemptions 
were applicable and whether, when applying the 
public interest test and exemptions, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed 
that in disclosing the information.

RESOLVED: That as, in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed that in disclosing the information, members of 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item of business in 
accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 because it was likely that, in view of the nature of 
the business, exempt information would be disclosed, being 
information defined in Section 100 (1) and paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

BEB19 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

The Board considered a report of the Operational 
Director, Finance, which provided Members with a summary 
of internal audit work completed since the last meeting of the 
Board.

RESOLVED: That 

(1) The executive summaries of the internal audit 
reports be noted; and

(2) the progress made in regard to the 
implementation of previous internal audit 
recommendations be noted.

Meeting ended at 7.37 p.m.


